#### Bill No. 79 of 1949.

### A BILL TO AMEND THE DOMESTIC ANIMALS ACT (MUNICIPALITIES).

#### NOTE.

This Bill amends The Domestic Animals Act (Municipalities), being chapter 91 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942.

Section 44 of the Act is amended by increasing the charges which a poundkeeper is entitled to collect on account of animals impounded.

Section 58 is amended by increasing the fees payable to a poundkeeper in respect of the sale of any impounded animals.

The Act comes into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

KENNETH A. MCKENZIE, Acting Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill but is offered in explanation of its provisions.)

## BILL

#### No. 79 of 1949.

# An Act to amend The Domestic Animals Act (Municipalities).

#### (Assented to , 1949.)

**H**IS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

**1.** The Domestic Animals Act (Municipalities), being chapter 91 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942, is hereby amended as to section 44,—

- (a) by striking out paragraph (b) of subsection (1), and by substituting the following:
  - "(b) To the poundkeeper to provide for the care and sustenance of such animal for each day or fraction thereof such animal is impounded as follows:

For each Stallion, bull, jack or boar\$2.00For each ram or he-goat.50For each horse, mule, ass, head of<br/>cattle or swine1.00For each sheep or goat.40For each goose.20;"

- (b) by striking out the words "fifty cents" where they occur in paragraph (c) of subsection (1) and by substituting the words "one dollar";
- (c) by striking out the words "twenty-five cents" where they occur in paragraph (d) of subsection (1) and by substituting the words "fifty cents".
- **2.** The said Act is further amended as to section 58,—
  - (a) by striking out the words "one dollar" wherever they occur in paragraphs (a), (e) and (f) and by substituting the words "two dollars";
- (b) by striking out the words "fifty cents" where they occur in paragraph (c) and by substituting the words "one dollar".

**3.** This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

FIRST SESSION

### **ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE**

13 GEORGE VI

1949

# BILL

An Act to amend The Domestic Animals Act (Municipalities).

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

HON. MR. GERHART.